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MAP 5 :   DistrictTransport Master Plan (DTMP), 
Udayapur District
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Conservation Improvement gravel Improvement blacktop New construction

375.52              78.42                          26.35                               15.93                     

DTMP
Code Name of Road Total 

length 
Black 
Top Gravel 

14DR003B Betini - Majkharka - Dillibar - Puwarebhanjyang - 
Rautapokhari Road (Majhkharka to Rauta) 29.31 29.31

14DR004 Nunthala - Madale - Rupatar - Thanagauun - 
Basbote Road 1.00 1.00

14DR007 Nagare - Baraha - Basbote Road 3.48 3.48     
14DR008 Baraha - Tamilsa Road 4.53 4.53
14DR009 Baraha - Balamta Road 2.06 2.06
14DR013 Mohanpur - kakani - Biralitar - Hadebas Kolte 

Road 15.67 15.67
14DR014 Ranibas - Rautapokhari - Salle - Kuletar Road 4.05 4.05     
14DR015 Rautapokhari - DadaGaun - Sunkoshi Road 9.97 9.97
14DR017 Gaighat(Motigada) -  Gogidaha - Hadiya - 

Sundarpur(Fattepur) Road 26.35 26.35
14DR019 Basaha - Chaudandi - Ranitar Road 21.66
14DR021 Tappesori(Ambasi Chok) - Bhagalpur - Rampur 

Road 2.61 2.61
99.03 26.35 94.34TOTAL

VDCs Population % VDCs Population % VDCs Population % VDCs Population %
Start of DTMP 14                                101,927                          32% -        -              0% 33                126,657   40% 11       182,418   58%
End of DTMP 14                                101,927                          32% -        -              0% 15                56,367     18% 30       260,567   82%

Difference -                               -                                   0% -        -              0% 18-                70,290-     -22% 19       78,149     25%

All-weather core roadsDirect access to SRN No access to road Fair-weather core roads
            Outcome access

Total length
Start of DTMP 375.52                        317.30                            84% 58.22    16% -       0%
End of DTMP 375.52                        238.88                            64% 110.29 29% 26.35   7%
Difference -                               78.42-                               -21% 52.07    14% 26.35   7%

Fair-weather All-weather gravel All-weather blacktop
                      Outcome Road Length
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MAP 2 :   District Inventory Map (DIM), 

Udayapur District
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DIM
Road Class

Total 
length Black Top Gravel Earthen

Strategic road network 243.36 89.96 44.40 109.00
Highways 69.86 20.96 26.40 22.50
Feeder roads 173.50 69.00 18.00 86.50

Urban roads          -                  -                  -                  -   
District road core
network 375.52                -   58.22 317.30
Village roads 124.13 0.81 16.79 106.52
Total 743.01 90.77 119.42 532.82

                                                                                                                      -   
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MAP 3 :   District Core Road Network (DRCN), 
Udayapur District
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DRCN

Code Name of Road Total 
length 

Black 
Top Gravel Earthen New 

Construction
 14DR001 Gaunbari - Mayankhu - Chitranagi Road 24.62 6.54 18.08            
14DR002 Betini - Hattisude - Sorung Chiptar Road 5.18 5.18

14DR003A
Betini - Majkharka - Dillibar - 
Puwarebhanjyang - Rautapokhari Road 
(Betini to Majhkharka)

45.03 45.03

14DR003B
Betini - Majkharka - Dillibar - 
Puwarebhanjyang - Rautapokhari Road 
(Majhkharka to Rauta)

29.31
29.31

14DR004 Nunthala - Madale - Rupatar - 
Thanagauun - Basbote Road 31.07 23.09 7.98              

14DR005 Katari -Bahunitar-Barre Road 26.44 3.71 22.72
14DR006 Nepaltar - Udayapur Gadi - Dumre - Barre Road14.46 14.46
14DR007 Nagare - Baraha - Basbote Road 20.84 15.54 5.30              
14DR008 Baraha - Tamilsa Road 4.53 3.63 0.90              
14DR009 Baraha - Balamta Road 12.99 7.73 5.26              
14DR010 Majhkharka - jante -Lafagaun Road 24.33 13.31 11.02            
14DR011 Butatar - Bhijepani- Dahar - Majhkharka Road14.57 3.51 11.06            
14DR012 Murkuche - Puware - Bhutatar - bhandare 

Ghat Road 20.07 20.07
14DR013 Mohanpur - kakani - Biralitar - Hadebas 

Kolte Road 20.96 5.28 15.67
14DR014 Ranibas - Rautapokhari - Salle - Kuletar Road24.25 20.20 4.05              
14DR015 Rautapokhari - DadaGaun - Sunkoshi Road 9.97 5.53 4.44              
14DR016 Sukaura - Chilaune Bhanjyang - Beldoban Road26.79 10.66 16.13            
14DR017 Gaighat(Motigada) -  Gogidaha - Hadiya - 

Sundarpur(Fattepur) Road 26.35 26.35
14DR018 Beltar - Birendra Bazar - Buwajhorghat Road13.99 13.99
14DR019 Basaha - Chaudandi - Ranitar Road 22.80 1.14 21.66
14DR020 Lal bazar - Lamidada - Puware - Babala road 11.98 2.89 9.09
14DR021 Tappesori(Ambasi Chok) - Bhagalpur - 

Rampur Road 21.45 18.84 2.61
14DR022 Sombare - MainaMaini - Machuntar - 

Bhojpur Road 28.09 7.76 20.32            
480.06 -       58.22 317.30 104.54TOTAL
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MAP 4 :   DistrictTransport Prespective Plan (DTPP), 
Udayapur District
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DTPP
Code Road Name Blacktop 

(km)
Gravel 
(km)

 14DR001 Gaunbari - Mayankhu - Chitranagi Road 0 24.62
14DR002 Betini - Hattisude - Sorung Chiptar Road 0 5.18

14DR003A Betini - Majkharka - Dillibar - Puwarebhanjyang - 
Rautapokhari Road (Betini to Majhkharka) 0 45.03

14DR003B Betini - Majkharka - Dillibar - Puwarebhanjyang - 
Rautapokhari Road (Majhkharka to Rauta) 0 29.31

14DR004 Nunthala - Madale - Rupatar - Thanagauun - 
Basbote Road 0 31.07

14DR005 Katari -Bahunitar-Barre Road 0 26.44
14DR006 Nepaltar - Udayapur Gadi - Dumre - Barre Road 0 14.46
14DR007 Nagare - Baraha - Basbote Road 0 20.84
14DR008 Baraha - Tamilsa Road 0 4.53
14DR009 Baraha - Balamta Road 0 12.99
14DR010 Majhkharka - jante -Lafagaun Road 0 24.33
14DR011 Butatar - Bhijepani- Dahar - Majhkharka Road 0 14.57
14DR012 Murkuche - Puware - Bhutatar - bhandare Ghat 

Road 0 20.07

14DR013 Mohanpur - kakani - Biralitar - Hadebas Kolte Road 0 20.96
14DR014 Ranibas - Rautapokhari - Salle - Kuletar Road 0 24.25
14DR015 Rautapokhari - DadaGaun - Sunkoshi Road 0 9.97
14DR016 Sukaura - Chilaune Bhanjyang - Beldoban Road 0 26.79
14DR017 Gaighat(Motigada) -  Gogidaha - Hadiya - 

Sundarpur(Fattepur) Road 26.35 0.00
14DR018 Beltar - Birendra Bazar - Buwajhorghat Road 0 13.99
14DR019 Basaha - Chaudandi - Ranitar Road 0 22.80
14DR020 Lal bazar - Lamidada - Puware - Babala road 0 11.98
14DR021 Tappesori(Ambasi Chok) - Bhagalpur - Rampur Road 0 21.45

14DR022 Sombare - MainaMaini - Machuntar - Bhojpur Road 0 28.09
26.35 453.71Total
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MAP 1 : LOCATION MAP OF DTMP DISTRICT, UDAYAPUR
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